2 ¥ IR r

ART TOGETHER



St 1y

ART TOGETHER

AR L EERBERREERE

THE ANTHOLOGY OF THE ARTISTS OF HUNAN
ZHI GONG FINE ART ACADEMY

£l R # LAt



BlE7ERRA#E (CIP) #ig

ZEEEAT - WIMBA PE PR SRIEME /O SENEE. —
dbat o PESCECHRRFE , 2014, 12

ISBN 978-7-5059-8641-1

I. @& II. Of- . OFER—EMEGEEE—FE—
WAL IV. @ J121

o [E] pi A B A TE CTP 2 i% 7 (2014) 28 060525 5

ERRIT—HRB EERERRIERE

& A BIEXNE

N SIS

%W N RER 2 #H N Bl
TUESE: ¥ B TUERS: TR

BBt L EREXGGARA T SR XIFkA

HURRAT: H B SCHG H L

Moo ks JERETHEIBHXOR EIER B 10 5, 100125

) i%: 010-65389142 (¥&#)) 65067803 (K4T) 65389150 CHEMI)
1% E: 010-65933115 Ciggm=) 010-65033859 (KRATHE)

* fik: http://www. clapnet. cn

E — mail: clap@clapnet. cn guof@clapnet. cn

fl AR bR X SO A A R A F]

B R AERUBAURTT ENRIA R A F

VEREE] AT R B VR T 55 T AR T
AFWABAR . SR, BTER, E S AR R

: 210X285  1/16

: 200 T B} gk: 12.5

: 2014 4F 12 A58 1 iR BN K. 2014 48 12 A5 1 IRENR
: ISBN 978-7-5059-8641-1

: 198.00 JG

g & F 4 H
S odn N & M

KRR BHEN R



H %

HE®

IR 5T

Chen Yaoyan

Cip il

Dai Jian

#H—K

Jiang Yihe

FofE

Li Yahui

BE

Liu Jun

RED
Luo Shugqiao
&
Wang Wei

XHE

Wen Qiushi

% 1

Zeng Hui

RE

Zhang Wen

&5
Zhang Yong
HEZ
Zhao Pengbo

IBES:

Zhou Sulian

AL TE

He Hongbei

12

18

24

30

36

42

48

54

60

66

72

78

84

90



ZmE

Jiang Xiangdong

B

Liao Yue
®E

Li Qing

FEF

Li Mozhong

E5)

Li Rui

AR

Mo Han

k=2
Shen Lei

TR

Xu Shengquan

ERER T

Zeng Chuanxing

f3op

Zhang Shuhai

EE5E

BIRE

Rao Xiahao

50 1

Wu Zhongxin

Xiong Canting

Zhou Ping

98

106

112

118

126

132

140

146

152

160

168

172

178

184

190

194



St ) 1y

ART TOGETHER

AN L EER AmRERE

THE ANTHOLOGY OF THE ARTISTS OF HUNAN
ZHI GONG FINE ART ACADEMY

£ R # 2%t




BHE1T -

i3 AR VAR
Z 3 A (VA

thh W B 7

B NG

BRELT
=5 (RE
5 R AT
1 I
e 4
EURE S

e W

HERA AEERERREEZS

BAEWEEER
i B A AT
B ML &
R b Boitiiipe
BRSNS
L RUES AN 1
T AN
=P af b ot

iR pEb-¥ S

: W
2 RS
T MEEF Bt EERE RUEA R4
: BEA
s ZER ELRR FHE

: (AHREHRBF)

MRKE  FHH fEE KA
MET MER M O EAb
2 T SO RV S
o

- AL EERERRIERERES

AR
MR

ik

#l

Bk 4
171

Bl S
R iR



BREIT—HERAEERERRERE

<o ® @O

BMR
B i 4







AR BT RS RGN (A R 0 MR, IR
il e 7RO —HEFa 4 RPN A SR | P B 18 5 S R TS
et IE QA R AR CHRIERIAT ) From. BERAS AN . TR B .
RIS E R e, PR A | B R et S T R TR

I B B BT T T 1995 48, R 76 B/ M 10 4 25 45 F TR SO AR A2 i
TN . AL R RS LIRS . TIOLEE A, B ME IR T — KA A 3t A AR e B
AR, FHBE RURAL SN R, MM E . WG el AR OB S AR
WO Bk, S TATER B . [RIRE, 1 B T B R A K A R
BN T T R, £ UG B BT A 2 ) v SN Bk P At BB A A I %
AR, BB N R I IME MGG Bt B 22 [ B A b S AR T AR
WK, BRBAEWIM AR R . MW SIS —aR UL & e

IE S R B BT AL AR T A I L RO R A H R R BRI T — TR A
o P S MRS o AL BOMROZ ., S REETRL, AMSSNARAE, EZH,
AF e EEfEMEE . B 1T ML SURERRR 4, fRiE . BRI . b atig UM,
Al S G R, SRR ERREEIRE, B, B, AEMEtkalE
S A o B SR AR Y 530 LA AR . BB € (A A i

FERPHE AR, AREARR AT ST . IR MBS R R A, IR,
t—iEt. AwH:

B R AHMA,
L IR SE WA
5L IR 2
PR LR,

HBAMHHES
— 2014412 18 H




Forewornd

— O~



The best time in a year must be the harvest season in autumn. Hunan
Zhigong Academy of Painting and Calligraphy also ushers in its golden
autumn, harvesting numerous fruits. A collection of works representing
artistic elegant demeanor and creative achievements of painters and
calligraphers in our Zhigong Party are exhibited and published. As the
Painting and Calligraphy Exhibition themed on "Together on Art Road"
implies: we are committed to going hand in hand on the art road, to
express our affections to Hunan and salute to the spirit of Zhigong
Party. All painters and calligraphers learn from each other for common
enhancement and positive contributions to flourishing calligraphy and

painting art and develop advanced culture.

Founded in 1955, Hunan Zhigong Academy of Painting and Calligraphy has
been working for developing cultural and art communication, overseas
friendship and social service. Over 19 years, the Academy has gathered a
group of artists who are specialized, innovative and with high admiration
in painting and calligraphy. They have made remarkable achievements
in calligraphy, traditional Chinese painting, oil painting, graphic arts,
gouache after years of effortful study. Meanwhile, based on the foundation
of overseas Chinese in Zhigong Party, the artists have presented paintings
and calligraphy works to overseas Chinese Freemansons and other
international friends through Zhigong Party Hunan Provincial Committee,
with a view to make positive contributions to friendly communications
between Zhigong Party Hunan Provincial Committee and overseas Chinese
society, and compatriots from Hong Kong, Macao and Taiwan, and build
the Academy a cultural card for Zhigong Party Hunan Provincial Committee

to promote Changsha, Hunan, and carry forward Huxiang culture.

This time Hunan Zhigong Academy of Painting and Calligraphy organized
some counselors, office members and some youth members of its
committee to create over 100 deliberate works and got them published.
Those works are characterized by extensive themes, novel approaches,
elegant styles, prominent topics and distinct features. The calligraphy
works cover complete varieties and formats, including seal characters,
official script, running script, regular script and grass script in scroll,
couplets and central scroll. For paintings, some are realistic while some are
pictographic, some thick and heavy in colors while some adopt light colors
and simple sketch, they range widely in style, but all in elegant artistic
conception, positively integrating personalized creation with Chinese
styles and manners, for breaking the art road imbued with the spirit of the

time, national features and personalized creation.

Let’ s eulogize our flourishing era and express our affections to the state
in calligraphy and paintings; let’ s set foot on our journey to art with this

Calligraphy and Painting Exhibition as the starting point. Here’ s a poem:

Committed to be a man of tremendous promise of the state,Stride forward
calmly and composedly holding the whole motherland in mind. With
carrying forward the quintessence of Chinese culture as the long-cherished

wish, we struggle for the bright future of our art cause.



H %

HE®

IR 5T

Chen Yaoyan

Cip il

Dai Jian

#H—K

Jiang Yihe

FofE

Li Yahui

BE

Liu Jun

RED
Luo Shugqiao
&
Wang Wei

XHE

Wen Qiushi

% 1

Zeng Hui

RE

Zhang Wen

&5
Zhang Yong
HEZ
Zhao Pengbo

IBES:

Zhou Sulian

AL TE

He Hongbei

12

18

24

30

36

42

48

54

60

66

72

78

84

90



ZmE

Jiang Xiangdong

B

Liao Yue
®E

Li Qing

FEF

Li Mozhong

E5)

Li Rui

AR

Mo Han

k=2
Shen Lei

TR

Xu Shengquan

ERER T

Zeng Chuanxing

f3op

Zhang Shuhai

EE5E

BIRE

Rao Xiahao

50 1

Wu Zhongxin

Xiong Canting

Zhou Ping

98

106

112

118

126

132

140

146

152

160

168

172

178

184

190

194



m=n g o




S~ naam

]
{4 A AR B 55 BB I

~=ZLo0@ @ @ >



HENAEERERRIERE) > - 12

CHENYAOYAN

BOREAE , Th S o e L Th R R s e R,
Beos v O TSR I S5 SR AT, T B o BB, I T B
B e R A2, /- AT R 45 BT AR

Chen Yaoting: member of Chinese Artists Association
Hunan Branch, member of Chinese Calligraphers
Association Hunan Branch, invited painter of Zhigong
Central Academy of Painting and Calligraphy, member of
the council of Hunan Zhigong Academy of Painting and
Calligraphy, vice chairman of Painting and Calligraphy
Association of Xiangtan government organ, art
consultant of Bayi Painting and Calligraphy Academy

Hunan Branch.



