藝路同行 ART TOGETHER

湖南致公書畫院精品展作品集 THE ANTHOLOGY OF THE ARTISTS OF HUNAN ZHI GONG FINE ART ACADEMY 藝路同行 ART TOGETHER

湖南致公書畫院精品展作品集

THE ANTHOLOGY OF THE ARTISTS OF HUNAN ZHI GONG FINE ART ACADEMY

圖書在版編目 (CIP) 數據

艺路同行: 湖南致公书画院精品展作品集 / 曾传兴等著. --

北京: 中国文联出版社, 2014.12

ISBN 978-7-5059-8641-1

I. ①艺··· Ⅱ. ①曾··· Ⅲ. ①美术一作品综合集-中国-现代 IV. ① J121

中国版本图书馆 CIP 数据核字 (2014) 第 060525 号

藝路同行——湖南致公書畫院精品展作品集

著 者: 曾传兴等

出版人:朱庆

终 审 人: 朱彦玲

复审人:顾萍

责任编辑:郭锋

责任校对:师自运

封面设计: 北京画畔风尚有限公司 责任印制: 刘秋月

出版发行: 中国文联出版社

址: 北京市朝阳区农展馆南里 10 号, 100125

电 话: 010-65389142(咨询)65067803(发行)65389150(邮购)

传 真: 010-65933115 (总编室) 010-65033859 (发行部)

网 址: http://www.clapnet.cn

E - mail: clap@clapnet.cn guof@clapnet.cn

制 版:北京画畔风尚文化发展有限公司

EIJ 刷: 北京启航东方印刷有限公司

法律顾问: 北京市天驰洪范律师事务所徐波律师

本书如有破损、缺页、装订错误, 请与本社联系调换

开 本: 210×285 1/16

字 数: 200 千字 印 张: 12.5

版 次: 2014年12月第1版 印次: 2014年12月第1次印刷

书 号: ISBN 978-7-5059-8641-1

价: 198.00元 定

目録

國畫類

陳耀延 Chen Yaoyan	12
戴劍 Dai Jian	18
蔣一禾 Jiang Yihe	24
李亞輝 Li Yahui	30
劉軍 Liu Jun	36
羅蜀喬 Luo Shuqiao	42
王偉 Wang Wei	48
文秋實 Wen Qiushi	54
曾輝 Zeng Hui	60
張雯 Zhang Wen	66
張勇 Zhang Yong	72
趙蓬勃 Zhao Pengbo	78
周素蓮 Zhou Sulian	84

油畫類

何紅蓓 He Hongbei

姜向東 Jiang Xiangdong	98
廖躍 Liao Yue	106
黎青 Li Qing	112
李謨中 Li Mozhong	118
李鋭 Li Rui	126
默涵 Mo Han	132
沈磊 Shen Lei	140
許勝權 Xu Shengquan	146
曾傳興 Zeng Chuanxing	152
張樹海 Zhang Shuhai	160
書法類	
饒暇浩 Rao Xiahao	168
伍中信 Wu Zhongxin	172
熊燦亭 Xiong Canting	178
晏雲 Yan Yun	184
姚啓舸 Yao Qige	190
周平 Zhou Ping	194

试读结束: 需要全本请在线购买: www.ertongbook.com

藝路同行 ART TOGETHER

湖南致公書畫院精品展作品集

THE ANTHOLOGY OF THE ARTISTS OF HUNAN ZHI GONG FINE ART ACADEMY

藝路同行・湖南致公書畫院精品展組委會

主辦單位: 致公黨湖南省委

承辦單位:湖南致公書畫院

致公黨湘潭市委

協辦單位:長沙致公書畫院

湘潭致公書畫院

株洲致公書畫院

岳陽致公書畫院

特别鳴謝:齊白石紀念館

湖南月意集團

藝路同行・湖南致公書畫院精品展作品集編委會

主 任: 胡旭晟

常務副主任: 伍中信

副 主 任:應若平 駱 偉 王國海 朱道弘 蘇健全

主 編: 曾傳興

副 主 編:姜向東葉玉泉周勇

編 委: (以姓氏筆畫爲序)

文秋實 李謨中 何安定 宋名道 杜月意 陳耀延 陳禮榮

羅蜀喬 羅安雲 周 平 姜向陽 趙蓬勃 胡新聞 饒暇潔

姚啓舸 晏 雲 唐思源 熊燦亭 戴 劍

裝潢設計:許勝權

藝路同行──湖南致公書畫院精品展作品集

★●●●◆

張 曾 許 沈 默 李 李 黎 廖 姜 何 油 樹 傳 勝 海 興 權 磊 涵 鋭 中 青 躍 東 蓓 類

周 姚 晏 熊 伍 饒 書法 燦 中 照 雲 亭 信 浩 類



一年好景君須記,最是橙黄橘緑時。在這橘香滿園的豐收季節,湖南致公書畫院 也迎來了累累收獲,一批充分展示黨內書畫家藝術風采、創作成就的作品集中展示、 集結出版。正如書畫展名稱《藝路同行》所示:藝路結伴瀟湘情、同行共書致公魂。 黨內書畫藝術家互相學習、共同提高,爲繁榮書畫藝術、發展先進文化做出了積極貢獻。

湖南致公書畫院成立于 1995 年,是在致公黨湖南省委領導下開展文化藝術交流、海外聯誼、社會服務的工作機構。十九年來,書畫院匯集了一大批在書畫藝術領域學有專長、享有盛譽、積極創新的藝術家,他們在書法、國畫、油畫、版畫、水粉等領域潜心研究、勤奮耕耘,取得了不菲的成就。同時,湖南致公書畫院的藝術家們立足致公黨"僑""海"特色,多次通過致公黨湖南省委向海外洪門及其他國際友人贈送書畫作品,爲致公黨省委與海外華僑華人社團及港澳臺同胞的友好交往做出了積極貢獻,成爲致公黨湖南省委推介長沙、宣傳湖南、弘揚湖湘文化的一張文化名片。

此次湖南致公書畫院組織部分顧問、院務成員及部分青年委員創作了一百餘幅作品首次結集出版精品集。這批作品,題材廣泛,立意新穎,格調高雅,主題突出,藝術特色鮮明。書法作品篆、隸、行、楷、草種類齊全,條幅、楹聯、中堂格式俱備,繪畫作品或寫實或會意,或濃墨重彩或輕描淡寫,風格多樣,意境高雅,將個性創作與中國風格、中國氣派積極融合,努力走出具有時代精神、民族特色、個性創造的藝術道路。

筆墨丹青歌盛世,枯濕濃淡寄真情。讓我們以此次書畫展爲契機,再踏徵程,更 上一層樓。有詩曰:

致力爲公做棟才, 安然淡定暢襟懷。 弘揚國粹黨之願, 藝路登攀上錦臺。 Foreword

The best time in a year must be the harvest season in autumn. Hunan Zhigong Academy of Painting and Calligraphy also ushers in its golden autumn, harvesting numerous fruits. A collection of works representing artistic elegant demeanor and creative achievements of painters and calligraphers in our Zhigong Party are exhibited and published. As the Painting and Calligraphy Exhibition themed on "Together on Art Road" implies: we are committed to going hand in hand on the art road, to express our affections to Hunan and salute to the spirit of Zhigong Party. All painters and calligraphers learn from each other for common enhancement and positive contributions to flourishing calligraphy and painting art and develop advanced culture.

Founded in 1955, Hunan Zhigong Academy of Painting and Calligraphy has been working for developing cultural and art communication, overseas friendship and social service. Over 19 years, the Academy has gathered a group of artists who are specialized, innovative and with high admiration in painting and calligraphy. They have made remarkable achievements in calligraphy, traditional Chinese painting, oil painting, graphic arts, gouache after years of effortful study. Meanwhile, based on the foundation of overseas Chinese in Zhigong Party, the artists have presented paintings and calligraphy works to overseas Chinese Freemansons and other international friends through Zhigong Party Hunan Provincial Committee, with a view to make positive contributions to friendly communications between Zhigong Party Hunan Provincial Committee and overseas Chinese society, and compatriots from Hong Kong, Macao and Taiwan, and build the Academy a cultural card for Zhigong Party Hunan Provincial Committee to promote Changsha, Hunan, and carry forward Huxiang culture.

This time Hunan Zhigong Academy of Painting and Calligraphy organized some counselors, office members and some youth members of its committee to create over 100 deliberate works and got them published. Those works are characterized by extensive themes, novel approaches, elegant styles, prominent topics and distinct features. The calligraphy works cover complete varieties and formats, including seal characters, official script, running script, regular script and grass script in scroll, couplets and central scroll. For paintings, some are realistic while some are pictographic, some thick and heavy in colors while some adopt light colors and simple sketch, they range widely in style, but all in elegant artistic conception, positively integrating personalized creation with Chinese styles and manners, for breaking the art road imbued with the spirit of the time, national features and personalized creation.

Let's eulogize our flourishing era and express our affections to the state in calligraphy and paintings; let's set foot on our journey to art with this Calligraphy and Painting Exhibition as the starting point. Here's a poem:

Committed to be a man of tremendous promise of the state, Stride forward calmly and composedly holding the whole motherland in mind. With carrying forward the quintessence of Chinese culture as the long-cherished wish, we struggle for the bright future of our art cause.

目録

國畫類

陳耀延 Chen Yaoyan	12
戴劍 Dai Jian	18
蔣一禾 Jiang Yihe	24
李亞輝 Li Yahui	30
劉軍 Liu Jun	36
羅蜀喬 Luo Shuqiao	42
王偉 Wang Wei	48
文秋實 Wen Qiushi	54
曾輝 Zeng Hui	60
張雯 Zhang Wen	66
張勇 Zhang Yong	72
趙蓬勃 Zhao Pengbo	78
周素蓮 Zhou Sulian	84

油畫類

何紅蓓 He Hongbei

姜向東 Jiang Xiangdong	98
廖躍 Liao Yue	106
黎青 Li Qing	112
李謨中 Li Mozhong	118
李鋭 Li Rui	126
默涵 Mo Han	132
沈磊 Shen Lei	140
許勝權 Xu Shengquan	146
曾傳興 Zeng Chuanxing	152
張樹海 Zhang Shuhai	160
書法類	
饒暇浩 Rao Xiahao	168
伍中信 Wu Zhongxin	172
熊燦亭 Xiong Canting	178
晏雲 Yan Yun	184
姚啓舸 Yao Qige	190
周平 Zhou Ping	194





國畫類

作者排名以姓氏拼音爲序





CHENYAOYAN



陳耀延

陳耀廷,中國美協湖南分會會員,中國書協湖南分會會員, 致公中央書畫院特聘書畫師,湖南致公書畫院顧問,湘潭市直機 關書畫協會副主席,八一書畫院湖南分院藝術顧問。

Chen Yaoting: member of Chinese Artists Association Hunan Branch, member of Chinese Calligraphers Association Hunan Branch, invited painter of Zhigong Central Academy of Painting and Calligraphy, member of the council of Hunan Zhigong Academy of Painting and Calligraphy, vice chairman of Painting and Calligraphy Association of Xiangtan government organ, art consultant of Bayi Painting and Calligraphy—Academy Hunan Branch.